
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 September 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching 

Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's 

preferred candidate 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Carl Cooper, Welsh Government’s preferred candidate for the role of Chair of 

Powys Teaching Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire 

Paper 2 – Application form, CV and personal statement 

Paper 3 – Welsh Government briefing 

Paper 4 – Information for Candidates 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4,7,8, 9 and 10 

(10.15)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching 

Health Board: consideration of evidence 

(10.15-10.30) (Pages 41 - 46)  

 

Paper 5 – Draft report 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with Welsh Government 

(10.30-11.45) (Pages 47 - 62)  

 

Sir Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer, Welsh Government 

Dr Rob Orford, Chief Scientific Adviser for Health, Welsh Government 

Brendan Collins, Head of Health Economics, Welsh Government 

Chris Roberts, Joint Social Research Lead - Health, Welsh Government 

 

Research brief 

6 Papers to note 

(11.45)   

6.1 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

regarding P-06-1161 

 (Pages 63 - 64)  

6.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

6.3 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government's First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - Pressures in the NHS 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding provisional 

common frameworks 

 (Pages 70 - 76)  

6.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

provisional common frameworks 

 (Pages 77 - 78)  



 

 

6.6 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional common framework 

 (Pages 79 - 96)  

6.7 Response from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

regarding the Food Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional 

common framework 

 (Page 97)  

6.8 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Optometry 

Bill 

 (Page 98)  

6.9 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Optometry Bill 

 (Page 99)  

6.10 Letter from Chair to Stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales 

 (Page 100)  

6.11 Response to Chair from stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales 

 (Pages 101 - 111)  

6.12 Letter from the Professional Standards authority 

 (Page 112)  

6.13 Letter from the General Medical Council regarding its annual report 

 (Page 113)  

6.14 Letter to Baroness Hallett regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry 

 (Pages 114 - 115)  

6.15 Letter to the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry 

 (Pages 116 - 117)  

6.16 Letter from the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry 

 (Page 118)  

6.17 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services 

 (Pages 119 - 121)  



 

 

6.18 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services 

 (Pages 122 - 127)  

6.19 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing 

 (Pages 128 - 131)  

6.20 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to suicide prevention 

 (Pages 132 - 161)  

6.21 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C 

 (Pages 162 - 164)  

6.22 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C 

 (Pages 165 - 169)  

6.23 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social 

care in the adult prison estate 

 (Pages 170 - 175)  

6.24 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social 

care in the adult prison estate 

 (Pages 176 - 186)  

6.25 Letter to Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding their joint mental health workforce plan 

 (Pages 187 - 188)  

6.26 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding their joint mental health workforce plan 

 (Pages 189 - 194)  

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(11.45-11.50)   



 

 

8 Forward work programme 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 195 - 211)  

 

Paper 6 – Forward work programme 

9 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are 

waiting for diagnosis or treatment: consideration of draft note of 

stakeholder discussion on 29 June 2022 

(12.00-12.05) (Pages 212 - 221)  

 

Paper 7 – Waiting times backlog: stakeholder discussion draft note 

10 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: Consideration of Welsh Government response 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 222 - 253)  

 

Paper 8 – Welsh Government’s response to the Committee’s report on 

hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow  

Paper 9 – Research brief 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

 

 

 

 

Background 

You are being asked to complete this questionnaire because you are the Welsh 

Government's preferred candidate for the post of Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board. 

Your answers to this questionnaire will be published with the meeting papers for the pre-

appointment hearing, and will be used to inform Members' preparation for the hearing. 

Your response to each question should be no more than around 250 words. 

Providing Written Evidence 

The Senedd has two official languages, Welsh and English. 

 In line with the Senedd’s Official Languages Scheme the Committee requests that documents or 

written responses to consultations intended for publication or use in Senedd proceedings are 

submitted bilingually. When documents or written responses are not submitted bilingually, we will 

publish in the language submitted, stating that it has been received in that language only. 

Please see guidance for those providing evidence for committees. 

 Disclosure of information 

Please ensure that you have considered the Senedd’s policy on disclosure of information before 

submitting information to the Committee. 

1. What motivated you to apply to be the Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board?

Welsh Parliament  

Health and Social Care Committee 

Pre-appointment hearing: Chair 

of Powys Teaching Health Board 

Pre-appointment questionnaire 

September 2022 

www.senedd.wales 

HSC(6)-03-22 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 10

https://senedd.wales/commission/senedd-commission-policy/official-languages/
https://senedd.wales/senedd-business/committees/getting-involved-with-committees/
https://senedd.wales/help/privacy/senedd-committee-privacy-notice/


2 

Having worked in Powys for over 14 years, I care deeply about its people and communiti
[...]
ment%20Timetable%20for%20publishing%20the%20draft%20and%20fina.pdfhttps:/business.senedd.wales/documents/s126707/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Timetable%20for%20publishing%20the%20draft%20and%20fina.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s126954/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20Budget%20timetable%202023-24%20-.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf#:~:text=The%20Protocol%20sets%20out%20an%20understanding%20between%20the,annual%20draft%20budget%20and%20other%20related%20budgetary%20matters.


 

This is the fourth consecutive year where the two-stage budget process has not 
been used and scrutiny has been curtailed due to “exceptional circumstances”. 
Whilst we acknowledge that delays have been due to the uncertainty of funding 
from the UK Government, a curtailed budget processes is becoming 
commonplace and, as Chair, I do not wish to have similar discussions around 
timetabling issues year upon year. 

For this reason, I have asked the Minister to commit to a review of the budget 
process protocol ahead of the budget round for 2024-25 to ensure it remains fit-
for-purpose.   

If you have any comments on your experience of your Committee’s budget 
scrutiny, I would be grateful to hear from you. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the draft budget process, please 
feel free to contact me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 
0300 200 6388, seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Yours sincerely 

 

  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 67



 

 

07 July 2022 

Dear Russell, 

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 – Pressures in the NHS 

On 30 June, the Finance Committee held an evidence session with the Minister for Finance and Local 

[...]
re these issues with the Minister 
for Health and Social Services, or other appropriate Ministers, in greater detail when scrutinising the 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 later this year. 

Our report on the Supplementary Budget 2022-23 will be published on 11 July which will inform the 
Plenary debate scheduled for the 12 July.  

We will share the Welsh Government’s response to our recommendations with you once received. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 69



 

 

14 June 2022 

Dear Eluned 

Provisional common frameworks 

Thank you for your letter of 9 May 2022 regarding the Public Health Protection and Health Security; 

Blood Safety and Quality; and Organs, Tissues and Cells (apart from embryos and gametes) 

provisional common frameworks. I am writing to request that further consideration is given to the 

provision of a substantive Welsh Government response to those recommendations set out in my 

letter of 21 March 2022 that do not relate to matters that are the subject of ongoing 

intergovernmental negotiations and scrutiny by other legislatures in the UK (see annex). 

Your letter of 9 May 2022 indicates that it is a holding reply, on the basis that “until all legislatures in 

the UK have had the opportunity to complete scrutiny, [the Welsh Government] will be unable to 

address these recommendations formally”. 

We considered your letter at our meeting on 19 May 2022. We accept that some of our 

recommendations relate to matters that are subject to ongoing intergovernmental negotiations and 

scrutiny by other UK legislatures. We agree that it is reasonable for the Welsh Government to send a 

holding response in respect of these recommendations. 

However, a number of our recommendations relate to matters that are specific to Wales and to the 

Welsh Government. We are not persuade
[...]
nister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20Novem.pdf


 
 

 

 
 

Stakeholder engagement 
 

21. Like the PHPHS, BSQ and OTC common frameworks, the FCSL framework offers limited 

commitments in respect of meaningful ongoing stakeholder engagement. In our letter to the Minister 

for HSS on 21 March 2022 about the PHPHS, BSQ, and OTC provisional common frameworks12 we 

noted that the House of Lords Common Framework Scrutiny Committee had similar concerns on this 

matter.13 

22. In this context, we welcome the Welsh Government’s commitment that “if changes are 

proposed to the scope or functioning of the FCSL Framework, stakeholders will be consulted in 

advance of Ministerial agreement”.14 

23. However, we continue to agree with our colleagues in the House of Lords that there must be 

ongoing, open and meaningful engagement with stakeholders on the operation of common 

frameworks. We believe that this should be provided for within the frameworks themselves. 

 

 

 

12 Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services, 21 March 

2022 

13 Letter from the Chair of the House of Lords Common Framework Scrutiny Committee to the Minister of State for 

Health, 23 November 2021; Letter from the Chair of the House of Lords Common Framework Scrutiny Committee to the 

Minister of State for Health, 14 December 2021 

14 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (BSQ and OTC common frameworks), 17 January 2022; Letter 

from the Minister for Health and Social Services (PHPHS common frameworks), 17 January 2022 

reports on the framework will nevertheless be published in line with its stated expectation. 

 
If intergovernmental agreement on this point cannot be secured, the Welsh Government should 

explain the reasons why intergovernmental reports will not be published, and confirm that it will 

nevertheless publish unilateral annual reports in line with its previous commitment. 

Recommenda
[...]
f the plan that relate to the delivery of national policy or legislative changes 
(such as preparing for the introduction of changes to the Mental Health Act and Liberty Protection 
Safeguards). 
 
5.  What assessment has been made of the staff and financial resources required to deliver the 
plan and whether sufficient resource is available 
 
Each action has been assessed in terms of the resource requirement. We have identified that some actions 
can be progressed with no or limited additional resource or where funding can be provided to pump prime 
actions.  HEIW and Social Care Wales remain committed to prioritising mental health within our core 
resources allocations where possible. 
 
However, many of the actions will require additional resourcing and we have shared an assessment of 
these for Welsh Government consideration.  Most actions align fully with Welsh Government policy priorities 
and/or priorities that have been identified as requiring investment in education and training which have been 
included in the Education and Training Plan.  We hope that as part of the prioritisation of policy resources 
identified for Mental Health that funding can be provided for implementation of the Workforce Plan – but we 
do understand that the plan does need to be considered by the Welsh Government in the context of other 
workforce priorities.  
 
6.  How progress on delivery of the plan will be measured and reported. 
 
We are currently reviewing governance arrangements recognising that these may need to be adjusted as 
we move from planning to implementation.  We will continue to work jointly, as Health Education 
Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales and to develop close working arrangements with employers 
across the health and social care sector.  As well as ensuring a robust programme management approach 
to implementation of the actions we intend to develop a benefits realisation plan that sets out a series of 
measures that we can track benefits of any additional investment. 
 
We will ensure through our respective Boards that there is an effective assurance mechanism in place as 
part of our delivery arrangements. As a minimum, we will ensure that there is an annual report on progress 
made publicly available and scrutinised via our Boards. 
 

  

Pack Page 193



 
 
 
Our web-pages are currently being developed and will hold public facing material to highlight our progress. 
 
I hope this response assists the Committee in its Inquiry and we would be happy to provide further 
information if required. 

 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
ALEXANDRA HOWELLS    SUE EVANS 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE    CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
HEIW      SOCIAL CARE WALES     
 
 
 

 

Pack Page 194



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 195

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 212

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 222

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 248

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred candidate
	Paper 1: Pre-appointment hearing questionnaire
	Paper 2: Application form, CV and personal statement
	Paper 3: Welsh Government briefing
	Paper 4: Information for Candidates

	4 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board: consideration of evidence
	5 COVID-19: Evidence session with Welsh Government
	6.1 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding P-06-1161
	6.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6.3 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government's First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - Pressures in the NHS
	6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding provisional common frameworks
	6.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding provisional common frameworks
	6.6 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional common framework
	6.7 Response from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional common framework
	6.8 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Optometry Bill
	6.9 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Optometry Bill
	6.10 Letter from Chair to Stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales
	6.11 Response to Chair from stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales
	20220722 Response from stakeholders to Chair_NHS Executive_e(only).pdf
	20220722 Response from stakeholders to Chair_NHS Executive_annex a_e(only)
	20220722 Response from stakeholders to Chair_NHS Executive_annex b_e(only)

	6.12 Letter from the Professional Standards authority
	6.13 Letter from the General Medical Council regarding its annual report
	6.14 Letter to Baroness Hallett regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry
	6.15 Letter to the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry
	6.16 Letter from the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry
	6.17 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services
	6.18 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services
	6.19 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing
	6.20 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to suicide prevention
	6.21 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C
	6.22 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C
	Letter to HSC Committee - 30 August 2022
	Response to HSC Committee

	6.23 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate
	6.24 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate
	6.25 Letter to Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales regarding their joint mental health workforce plan
	6.26 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales regarding their joint mental health workforce plan
	8 Forward work programme
	9 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are waiting for diagnosis or treatment: consideration of draft note of stakeholder discussion on 29 June 2022
	10 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: Consideration of Welsh Government response
	Paper 9: Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12965 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Carl Cooper, Candidate for the role of Chair of Powys 

Teaching Health Board 

Dr Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Dr Rob Orford, Welsh Government 

Dr Brendan Collins, Welsh Government 

Chris Roberts, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Steven Williams (Official) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Sarah Murphy and thanked Mike Hedges for his work on the 

Committee. 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching 

Health Board: evidence session with the Welsh Government's preferred 

candidate  

 

2.1  The Committee received evidence from Carl Cooper, the Welsh Government’s 

preferred candidate for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board. 

 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4,7,8, 9 and 10  

 

3.1  The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Pre-appointment hearing for the role of Chair of Powys Teaching 

Health Board: consideration of evidence  

4.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

4.2  The Committee would agree its report via email, prior to publication on 22 

September 2022. 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with Welsh Government  

 

5.1  The Committee received evidence from Sir Frank Atherton, Chief Medical Officer, 

Dr Rob Orford, Chief Scientific Adviser for Health, Brendan Collins, Head of Health 

Economics, Welsh Government, and Chris Roberts, Joint Social Research Lead – Health, 

Welsh Government. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Petitions Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

regarding P-06-1161  

 

6.1  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

 

6.2  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.3 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding scrutiny of the Welsh Government's 

First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - Pressures in the NHS  

 

6.3  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding provisional common 

frameworks  

 

6.4  The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.5 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding provisional 

common frameworks  

 

6.5  The Committee noted the response. 

6.6 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food 

Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional common framework  

 

6.6  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.7 Response from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Compositional Standards and Labelling provisional common framework  

 

6.7  The Committee noted the response. 

6.8 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Optometry Bill  

 

6.8  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.9 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Optometry Bill  

 

6.9  The Committee noted the response. 

6.10 Letter from Chair to Stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales  

 

6.10  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.11 Response from Chair to stakeholders regarding the NHS Executive for Wales  

 



 

 

6.11  The Committee noted the response. 

6.12 Letter from the Professional Standards authority  

 

6.12  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.13 Letter from the General Medical Council regarding its annual report  

 

6.13  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.14 Letter to Baroness Hallett regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry  

 

6.14  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.15 Letter to the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry  

 

6.15  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.16 Letter from the First Minister regarding the UK COVID-19 Inquiry  

 

6.16  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.17 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services  

 

6.17  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.18 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to endoscopy services  

 

6.18  The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.19 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing  

 

6.19  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.20 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to suicide prevention  

 

6.20  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.21 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C  

 

6.21  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.22 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to Hepatitis C  

 

6.22  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.23 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social care in 

the adult prison estate  

 

6.23  The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.24 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to the provision of health and social care in 

the adult prison estate  

 

6.24  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.25 Letter to Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding their joint mental health workforce plan  

 

6.25  The Committee noted the letter. 

6.26 Letter from Health Education and Improvement Wales and Social Care Wales 

regarding their joint mental health workforce plan  

 

6.26  The Committee noted the letter. 

7 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

 

7.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Forward work programme  

8.1  The Committee considered its forward work programme. 

9 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are 

waiting for diagnosis or treatment: consideration of draft note of 

stakeholder discussion on 29 June 2022  

9.1  The Committee agreed the draft note 

9.2  The Committee agreed that the note should be published on the website 



 

 

10 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

Consideration of Welsh Government response  

 

10.1  The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response. 


